ORDINANCE NO. 13-2024

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE TITLE OF CHAPTER 46, ARTICLE XI AND SECTION 46-361 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES PERTAINING TO CIGARETTE AND TOBACCO PRODUCTS RETAILERS

WHEREAS, the Mount Pleasant Village Board of Trustees, upon the recommendation of Village Clerk, finds that it is necessary and appropriate to update the Village's cigarette and tobacco products ordinance to reflect current practices and changes in state statutes, and;

WHEREAS, the Mount Pleasant Village Board of Trustees finds that it is in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Village to amend Section 4-361 of the Municipal Code of Ordinances.

NOW THEREFORE, at a regular meeting of the Village Board of the Village of Mount Pleasant, held on the <u>A</u> day of <u>_____</u>, 2024, a quorum of the members of the Village Board being present and a majority voting in favor thereof, the Village Board does hereby ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. The title of Chapter 46, Article XI of the Municipal Code of Ordinances is hereby amended to read as follows (additions in <u>underline</u>, deletions in strikethrough):

ARTICLE XI

Cigarette, Electronic Vaping Devices, and Tobacco Product Retailers.

SECTION 2. The title of Chapter 46, Article XI of the Municipal Code of Ordinances is hereby amended to read as follows (additions in <u>underline</u>, deletions in strikethrough):

§ 46-361 State statutes adopted.

The provisions of Wis. Stats. § 134.65, related to the sale of cigarette, <u>electronic vaping devices</u>, and tobacco products, are adopted in their entirety.

SECTION 3. All ordinances and parts of ordinances contravening the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. The terms of this ordinance are severable. Should any term or provision of this ordinance by found to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining terms and provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force after its passage and publication.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Village Board of the Village of Mount Pleasant on the ______ of ______, 2024.

APPROVED

ł.

David DeGroot, Village President

ı,

ATTEST: Jill Firkus, Village Clerk

24